Australian Capital Territory

Road Transport (General) Transport Canberra
Authorised People for Infringement Notice
Offences Appointment 2023 (No 1)

Notifiable Instrument NI2023-477

made under the

Road Transport (General) Act 1999, section 53A (1) (Authorised people for infringement notice
offences)

1 Name
This instrument is the Road Transport (General) Transport Canberra Authorised
People for Infringement Notice Offences Appointment 2023 (No 1).

2 Commencement
This instrument commences on the day after it is signed.

3 Appointment

| appoint the persons listed in schedule 1, column 2 to be authorised persons to serve
infringement notices or reminder notices for the infringement notice offences under
section 24 of the Road Transport (General) Act 1999, for an infringement notice
offence listed in schedule 2.

4 Revocation

| revoke the instrument of appointment Road Transport (General) Infringement
Notice Offences Authorised People Appointment 2022 (No 1) dated 27 October 2022.

5 Definitions

Authorised person means a person listed in schedule 1 who is appointed under
section 53A of the Road Transport (General) Act 1999 to serve an infringement
notice for an infringement notice offence.

Infringement notice see section 24 (2) and 24 (6) of the Road Transport (General)
Act 1999.

Infringement notice offence means an offence prescribed by regulation as an
infringement notice offence.

Note 1 The Road Transport (General) Road Transport Authority (infringement Notice Functions)
Delegation 2021 (No 1) (N12021-194) delegates those powers and functions delegated to the
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Director-General of the Transport Canberra and City Services Directorate by the Director-
General of the Justice and Community Safety Directorate (in that entity’s capacity as an
administering authority) to specific public employees in the Transport Canberra and City
Services Directorate.

Judith Sturman

Delegate of the Road Transport Authority
Transport Canberra and City Services
20/07/2023
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Road Transport (General) Transport Canberra Authorised People for Infringement Notice

Column 1

Item
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Offences Appointment 2023 (No 1)

Schedule 1

Authorised Persons

Column 2

Name of Authorised Person

Advait Sharma

Anthony James Mclnnes
Baden Burbidge

Ben Molony

Benjamin James Parker
lan Corey

Bruce Leslie Lowder
Christopher Ellison
Richard Matthews

Daniel Gerard Crossley
David Andrew Reed
Gus Puide

David Gordon Graham
Steven McArthur
Grant Allen Prunster
Houman Rezakhani
David Gray

Janet Pumpa

John William Stonham

Timothy Orr
Leoni Patricia Jones

Leslie Sydney Gallagher

Malcolm David Howard
Mathew Clynch
Matthew Lees

Michael Bailey

Michael Scott

Nathan David Levy
Neil Edward Skerry
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Column 3
Unique Number

PPS001
PPS002
PPS003
PPS004
PPS005
PPS006
PPS007
PPS008
PPS009
PPS010
PPS011
PPS012
PPS013
PPS014
PPS015
PPS016
PPS017
PPS018
PPS019
PPS020
PPS023
PPS024
PPS025
PPS026
PPS027
PPS028
PPS029
PPS030
PPS031
PPS032
PPS033
PPS034
PPS035



Road Transport (General) Transport Canberra Authorised People for Infringement Notice
Offences Appointment 2023 (No 1)

34 Adam Crossingham PPS036
35 Paris Pangalos PPS037
36 Paul Barlow Clare PPS038
37 Paul Gregory Farley PPS039
38 PPS040
39 Peter Michalopoulos PPS041
40 Peter Zoran Jovanovic PPS042
41 Ricardo Suarez PPS043
42 Glendon Fairbairn PPS044
43 Anthony Hays PPS046
44 Andrew Brown PPS047
45 Tanya Michelle Barnes PPS048
46 Vicki Robyn Quinnell PPS049
47 Matthew Mitchell PPS050
48 Wayne Leonard Lange PPS051
49 Ben Collits PPS052
50 Zaheer Ahmed Nasrullah PPS053
51 Andrew Young PPS055
52 Mandy McDonald PPS056
53 Natalie Fleming PPS057
54 Amanpreet Dhillon PPS058
55 Andrew Edwards PPS059
56 Jopol Antony PPS060
57 PPS061
58 Andrew Blair PPS062
59 Travis Hogan PPS063
60 David Rudland PPS064
61 Jonathan Savy PPS065
62 lan Gregory McGlinn PPS066
63 Yadwinder Dhaliwal PPS067
64 lan Byrne PPS068
65 Petrina Hartley PPS069
66 PPS070
67 George Petreski PPS071
68 Peter Kuzma PPS072
69 Paul Rands PPS073
70 Sachin Kumar PPS074
71 Mandeep Jaswal PPS075

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au



Road Transport (General) Transport Canberra Authorised People for Infringement Notice
Offences Appointment 2023 (No 1)

72 Victor Amsteins PPS076
73 Joshua Reynolds PPS077
74 Sumeet Singh PPS078
75 Greg Hoitink PPS079
76 Tony Arena PPS080
77 Timothy Lewis PPS081
78 lan McGregor PPS082
79 James Brackenreg PPS083
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Road Transport (General) Transport Canberra Authorised People for Infringement Notice
Offences Appointment 2023 (No 1)

Schedule 2
Infringement Notice Offences

1. Infringement notice offences from schedule 1 of the Road Transport (Offences)
Regulation 2005:

Part 1.11 (Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Regulation 2002)

53.1 travel on bus without valid ticket—child

53.2 travel on bus without valid ticket—adult

54.1 transfer/offer to transfer valid ticket—child

54.2 transfer/offer to transfer valid ticket—adult

55.1 travel on bus with defaced/damaged/ changed ticket—child
55.2 travel on bus with defaced/damaged/ changed ticket—adult
58.1 travel on bus with concession ticket when not entitled—child
58.2 travel on bus with concession ticket when not entitled—adult
59.1 not produce required evidence—child

59.2 not produce required evidence—adult

64.1 not produce bus ticket—child

64.2 not produce bus ticket—adult

65.1 foot on bus seat—child

65.2 foot on bus seat—adult

67.1 spit in bus—child

67.2 spit in bus—adult

69.1 use offensive language in bus—child

69.2 use offensive language in bus—adult

70.1 offensive behaviour in bus—child

70.2 offensive behaviour in bus—adult

71.1  aggressive/menacing behaviour in bus—child

71.2 aggressive/menacing behaviour in bus—adult

72.1 not comply with direction—child

72.2 not comply with direction—adult

85 consume liquor/low-alcohol liquor in bus

86 possess open container of liquor/low-alcohol liquor in bus
87.1 eat/drink in bus—child

87.2 eat/drink in bus—adult

921 damage bus property without consent—child

92.2 damage bus property without consent—adult

93.1 damage territory property without consent—child

93.2 damage territory property without consent—adult

94.1 interfere with security camera in bus—child

94.2 interfere with security camera in bus—adult

95.1 interfere with security camera recording—child

95.2 interfere with security camera recording—adult

98.1 not deposit litter in container—child

98.2 not deposit litter in container—adult
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