### Notifiable Instrument NI2023-477

made under the

Road Transport (General) Act 1999, section 53A (1) (Authorised people for infringement notice offences)

### 1 Name

This instrument is the Road Transport (General) Transport Canberra Authorised People for Infringement Notice Offences Appointment 2023 (No 1).

### 2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after it is signed.

## 3 Appointment

I appoint the persons listed in schedule 1, column 2 to be authorised persons to serve infringement notices or reminder notices for the infringement notice offences under section 24 of the *Road Transport* (*General*) *Act 1999*, for an infringement notice offence listed in schedule 2.

#### 4 Revocation

I revoke the instrument of appointment *Road Transport (General) Infringement Notice Offences Authorised People Appointment 2022 (No 1)* dated 27 October 2022.

### 5 Definitions

**Authorised person** means a person listed in schedule 1 who is appointed under section 53A of the *Road Transport (General) Act 1999* to serve an infringement notice for an infringement notice offence.

*Infringement notice* see section 24 (2) and 24 (6) of the *Road Transport (General) Act 1999.* 

*Infringement notice offence* means an offence prescribed by regulation as an infringement notice offence.

Note 1 The Road Transport (General) Road Transport Authority (infringement Notice Functions)

Delegation 2021 (No 1) (NI2021-194) delegates those powers and functions delegated to the

Director-General of the Transport Canberra and City Services Directorate by the Director-General of the Justice and Community Safety Directorate (in that entity's capacity as an administering authority) to specific public employees in the Transport Canberra and City Services Directorate.

Judith Sturman
Delegate of the Road Transport Authority
Transport Canberra and City Services
20/07/2023

# Schedule 1 Authorised Persons

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Name of Authorised Person	Column 3 Unique Number
1	Advait Sharma	PPS001
2	Advait Shaina	PPS002
3	Anthony James McInnes	PPS003
4	Baden Burbidge	PPS004
5	Ben Molony	PPS005
6	Benjamin James Parker	PPS006
7	Ian Corey	PPS007
8	Bruce Leslie Lowder	PPS008
9	Christopher Ellison	PPS009
10	Richard Matthews	PPS010
11	Kichard Matthews	PPS011
12	Daniel Gerard Crossley	PPS012
13	David Andrew Reed	PPS013
14	Gus Puide	PPS014
15	David Gordon Graham	PPS015
16	Steven McArthur	PPS016
17	Grant Allen Prunster	PPS017
18	Houman Rezakhani	PPS018
19	David Gray	PPS019
20	Janet Pumpa	PPS020
21	John William Stonham	PPS023
22	John William Stolliam	PPS024
23	Timothy Orr	PPS025
24	Leoni Patricia Jones	PPS026
25	Leslie Sydney Gallagher	PPS027
26	Lesite Syuncy Ganagner	PPS028
27	Malcolm David Howard	PPS029
28	Mathew Clynch	PPS030
29	Matthew Lees	PPS031
30	Michael Bailey	PPS032
31	Michael Scott	PPS033
32	Nathan David Levy	PPS034
33	Neil Edward Skerry	PPS034 PPS035

34	Adam Crossingham	PPS036
35	Paris Pangalos	PPS037
36	Paul Barlow Clare	PPS038
37	Paul Gregory Farley	PPS039
38		PPS040
39	Peter Michalopoulos	PPS041
40	Peter Zoran Jovanovic	PPS042
41	Ricardo Suarez	PPS043
42	Glendon Fairbairn	PPS044
43	Anthony Hays	PPS046
44	Andrew Brown	PPS047
45	Tanya Michelle Barnes	PPS048
46	Vicki Robyn Quinnell	PPS049
47	Matthew Mitchell	PPS050
48	Wayne Leonard Lange	PPS051
49	Ben Collits	PPS052
50	Zaheer Ahmed Nasrullah	PPS053
51	Andrew Young	PPS055
52	Mandy McDonald	PPS056
53	Natalie Fleming	PPS057
54	Amanpreet Dhillon	PPS058
55	Andrew Edwards	PPS059
56	Jopol Antony	PPS060
57		PPS061
58	Andrew Blair	PPS062
59	Travis Hogan	PPS063
60	David Rudland	PPS064
61	Jonathan Savy	PPS065
62	Ian Gregory McGlinn	PPS066
63	Yadwinder Dhaliwal	PPS067
64	Ian Byrne	PPS068
65	Petrina Hartley	PPS069
66		PPS070
67	George Petreski	PPS071
68	Peter Kuzma	PPS072
69	Paul Rands	PPS073
70	Sachin Kumar	PPS074
71	Mandeep Jaswal	PPS075

72	Victor Amsteins	PPS076
73	Joshua Reynolds	PPS077
74	Sumeet Singh	PPS078
75	Greg Hoitink	PPS079
76	Tony Arena	PPS080
77	Timothy Lewis	PPS081
78	Ian McGregor	PPS082
79	James Brackenreg	PPS083

### Schedule 2

### **Infringement Notice Offences**

1. Infringement notice offences from schedule 1 of the *Road Transport (Offences) Regulation 2005*:

# Part 1.11 (Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Regulation 2002)

53.1	travel on bus without valid ticket—child
53.2	travel on bus without valid ticket—adult
54.1	transfer/offer to transfer valid ticket—child
54.2	transfer/offer to transfer valid ticket—adult
55.1	travel on bus with defaced/damaged/ changed ticket—child
55.2	travel on bus with defaced/damaged/ changed ticket—adult
58.1	travel on bus with concession ticket when not entitled—child
58.2	travel on bus with concession ticket when not entitled—adult
59.1	not produce required evidence—child
59.2	not produce required evidence—adult
64.1	not produce bus ticket—child
64.2	not produce bus ticket—adult
65.1	foot on bus seat—child
65.2	foot on bus seat—adult
67.1	spit in bus—child
67.2	spit in bus—adult
69.1	use offensive language in bus—child
69.2	use offensive language in bus—adult
70.1	offensive behaviour in bus—child
70.2	offensive behaviour in bus—adult
71.1	aggressive/menacing behaviour in bus—child
71.2	aggressive/menacing behaviour in bus—adult
72.1	not comply with direction—child
72.2	not comply with direction—adult
85	consume liquor/low-alcohol liquor in bus
86	possess open container of liquor/low-alcohol liquor in bus
87.1	eat/drink in bus—child
87.2	eat/drink in bus—adult
92.1	damage bus property without consent—child
92.2	damage bus property without consent—adult
93.1	damage territory property without consent—child
93.2	damage territory property without consent—adult
94.1	interfere with security camera in bus—child
94.2	interfere with security camera in bus-adult
95.1	interfere with security camera recording—child
95.2	interfere with security camera recording—adult
98.1	not deposit litter in container—child
98.2	not deposit litter in container—adult